
 

 

Development Control Committee Agenda Published: Monday, 10 January 2022 
Tuesday, 18 January 2022  

The cost of producing: 
The carbon cost of producing: 

This Colour document pack £10.08 approx. 
This document pack - 3.36 tonnes approx. 

 

Monday, 10 January 2022 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

A remote meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held on TUESDAY, 18 
JANUARY 2022 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 6.00 pm 
 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the meeting 
will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded 
except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of press and public. 
 
Due to current Covid-19 regulations a maximum of 6 members of public will be 
permitted in the Council Chamber at any one time, if you would like to attend this 
meeting please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies of absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive Declarations of Interest in relation to planning matters. 

 
3.   MINUTES  

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021. 
 

4.   PLANNING SCHEDULE AND PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING (Pages 
3 - 8) 
(Note: For access to information purposes, the background papers for the 
applications listed in the above schedule are the application itself and subsequent 
papers as listed in the relevant file.) 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Development Control Committee  Agenda Published: Monday, 10 January 2022 
Tuesday, 18 January 2022  

 

4.1   SITE FOR SPORTS PITCHES NORTH OF PARCELS H10 & H11, GREAT 
OLDBURY (S.21/1050/REM) (Pages 9 - 28)  
Engineering works to facilitate the creation of phase 1 sports pitches and 
associated landscaping (approval of reserved matters under Outline permission 
S.14/0810/OUT). 

 
5.   ESTABLISHMENT OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ADVISORY PANEL 

(Pages 29 - 104) 
To seek the Committee’s approval for the establishment of a Development 
Management Advisory Panel, as an officer/member working group considering 
matters relating to development management performance, enforcement policy 
and performance, and appeal performance. 

 
Members of Development Control Committee 

 
Councillor Martin Baxendale (Chair) Councillor Trevor Hall (Vice-Chair) 
  

Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Jason Bullingham 
Councillor Helen Fenton 
Councillor Victoria Gray 
 

Councillor Haydn Jones 
Councillor Loraine Patrick 
Councillor Mark Ryder 
Councillor Lucas Schoemaker 
Councillor Ashley Smith 
 

 



 
2021/22 

 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
23 November 2021 next meeting 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

23 November 2021 
 

6.00  - 8.04 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Martin Baxendale (Chair) Councillor Trevor Hall (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Jason Bullingham 
Councillor Haydn Jones 
Councillor Loraine Patrick 

Councillor Mark Ryder 
Councillor Lucas Schoemaker 
Councillor Ashley Smith 

Councillor Chris Brine * Councillor Helen Fenton * 

Councillor Victoria Gray *   

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Head of Development Management 
Head of Property Services 
Majors & Environment Team Manager 
Principal Planning Officer (Majors) 

Planning Enforcement Officer 
Biodiversity Officer 
Democratic Services & Elections Officer 
Senior Lawyer, One Legal 

 
Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillors Ross 

 
DCC.025 Apologies  
 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Gray, Fenton and Brine. 
 
DCC.026 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2021 are approved 

as a correct record. 
 
DCC.027 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
23 November 2021 next meeting 

 

DCC.028 Planning Schedule and Procedure for Public Speaking  
 
Representations were received and taken into account by the Committee in respect of 
Applications: 
 

1 S.20/2098/FUL 2 S.21/1025/FUL 

 
DCC.029 Littlecombe Zone E, Lister Road, Dursley, Gloucestershire 

(S.20/2098/FUL)  
 
The Principal Planning Officer (Majors) introduced the report and explained it was for the 
erection of 28 dwellings which included:  

 Fourteen 4-bed units.  

 Six 3-bed units.  

 Four 2-bed units (Affordable housing – Shared ownership). 

 Four 1-bed units (Affordable housing – Social rent). 
 

The Principal Planning Officer (Majors) informed the Committee that this was the last of 
the developments for the Littlecombe site and would share its access with the most 
recently approved Zone F. He shared the plans of the development and explained that 
there would be lots of informal open space which would link in with the open space 
throughout the rest of the development creating a biodiversity net gain. He further 
informed the committee that:  

 The affordable housing had been designed in the same way as the private 
housing and the rest of the development. 

 The site sat within the Littlecombe allocation from the 2005 Local plan however, 
due to the time of the application it was to be considered as a standalone full 
application. 

 The Highway Authority were satisfied with the highway safety. 
 
Councillor Cornell spoke as a ward Member for Dursley in support of the application, she 
stated that she originally called in this application to the Committee due to the large 
number of resident objections. She drew attention to the key considerations of the 
application which included: 

 It was the largest regeneration site in the South-West. 

 The river flowing through the site had been de-culverted during the previous 
development which supported the biodiversity net gain.  

 The site had experience large disruption through the removal of earth. 

 There had been a large number of objections from residents mostly due to the 
clearance of the site before approval.  

 It was not mentioned in the report but there was a long standing proposal for a 
cycle/walking route from Dursley to Uley close to the site which would help 
promote active travel.  

 After consultation the affordable housing design had been revised and is now 
more in keeping with the private houses and rest of the development. 

 The Town Council had objected over the loss of green spaces however; this was a 
sustainable site for housing of which the Town has very few left. 

 Were the conditions strong enough to support the application.  

 Was there a biodiversity net gain and how would this be maintained and monitored 
in future years. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
23 November 2021 next meeting 

 

 The affordable housing provided was under 30% therefore the developers had 
offered the cash alternative to provide affordable housing elsewhere. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer (Majors) commented on the biodiversity net gain, he 
showed the committee the plans for the development and highlighted the undeveloped 
areas within the plans.  
 
The Biodiversity Officer explained that the site had a lot of potential for biodiversity gain 
with the proposed wildflower meadows. They also commented that there was room for 
further improvement which was why they had suggested to add conditions into the 
landscape plan. They further spoke of the long term management of the landscape to 
ensure it was looked after. They explained that the Committee could ask for an annual 
review of the condition should they wish. The Biod
[...]
d as an open space for wildlife. This meant Officers could consider 
protecting the site through enhanced development with conditions to improve the 
biodiversity opportunities.   

 
Councillor Ryder questioned what would happen if the conditions were not met by the 
developers. The Principal Planning Officer (Majors) explained they could not apply a 
penalty for non-compliance for the condition however, in some circumstances it could be 
appropriate to apply a stop notice, the main solution would be through the appropriate 
enforcement action. 
 
Councillor Patrick raised concerns over the pre-commencement of work on this site.  
 
The Head of Development Management informed the committee of the processes around 
enforcement. She explained the process is normally remedial as opposed to punitive. 
They further informed them that in many cases attempts to negotiate with the applicant 
needed to be taken first. If there was a clear breach, then SDC could serve a notice or a 
legal injunction dependant on the breach, but those actions both took time and did not 
show an immediate response. The Head of Development Management further explained 
that there were works that could be undertaken prior to planning permission which SDC 
would have no control over, for example; preparing the land. The Biodiversity Officer 
added clarification that the clearance of this site had been investigated.  
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
23 November 2021 next meeting 

 

Councillor Schoemaker raised concerns with the consequences surrounding the steep 
slope emerging from Windsor Road towards the development. The Principal Planning 
Officer (Majors) stated that as this was a Civil matter and could not be considered under 
this application. 

 
After a question from Councillor Brown, the Head of Development Management 
confirmed conditions required SDC to approve the requirements submitted by the 
developer before the condition could be discharged. She then drew the committee’s 
attention to page 44, which detailed condition 4. She further explained that this included a 
20-year period for the management plan which could be enforced should the developer 
stray from the work schedule they submit.  
 
Councillor Ryder echoed Councillor Schoemaker’s concerns regarding the liability of the 
steep slope bordering the site. The Head of Development Management explained that 
putting a condition in place would not be appropriate as it would not meet the 6 required 
tests. She then informed the Committee that they could put an informative to the decision 
notice recommending that the developer explain the liability to new occupants.  
 
Councillor Patrick spotted an error on page 14 point 6.3.4 the summary of financial 
obligations related to Stonehouse as opposed to Dursley. It was confirmed that this was 
a mistake and should relate to provisions for Dursley.  

 
Councillor Smith proposed the Officers advice subject to the addition of an informative 
note to advise the developer that ‘Information packs should be provided for the home 
owners to explain the scope and responsibilities of the management company appointed 
to the development; and with particular reference to the maintenance of the engineering 
of the development.”  
 
Councillor Hall Seconded. 
 
Councillors debated the following topics:  

 Pre-commencement. 

 Monitoring the conditions. 
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried.   
 
RESOLVED To PERMIT the application subject to the addition of the informative 

note. 
 
DCC.030 Cambridge Avenue, Dursley, Gloucestershire (S.21/1025/FUL)  
 
The Majors & Environment Team Manager introduced the report to the Committee and 
explained it was an application for the erection of 13 new dwellings on the land of a 
former sheltered housing site. He drew attention to a few key points of the application 
which included: 

 The proposed dwellings were a mix of 2 and 3 bed prope
[...]
aced 
the solar panels south for maximum efficiency.  

 The houses would be heated with air source heat pumps which would also lower 
bills for future tenants.  

 The proposed materials for the build offered a more sustainable approach to 
development.  

 The alternative roof material offered significant benefits through reduced 
maintenance and environmental savings. It also had sealed edges which reduced 
the opportunity for leeks and was much lighter than conventional roofing.  

 
Councillor Ryder asked for confirmation if the Officer was satisfied with the reverse 
turning points located at plot 1 & 13. The Majors & Environment Team Manager 
confirmed they had consulted with Gloucestershire County Council (GCC) Highways who 
were happy with the layout and that there was enough space for a vehicle to reverse out 
of all spaces.   
 
In response to questions, the Majors & Environment Team Manager confirmed: 

 The proposal showed the solar panels to be included on the roof and there would 
be nothing preventing the entire roof to be filled, should the technical requirements 
allow it. 

 The valleys between the roofs would capture debris and moss as most roofs do 
and would require a certain amount of maintenance however, the material used or 
the standing seam roofs are less likely to attract moss and other such things 
leading to an overall lower maintenance cost.  

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
23 November 2021 next meeting 

 

 
Councillor Brown proposed and Councillor Ryder seconded. 
 
Councillor Patrick debated the use of colours that was agreed at an earlier planning 
meeting with the Town Council.  
 
Councillor Schoemaker proposed an amendment to include a variety of different roof 
colours in the application. 
  
Councillor Patrick Seconded  
 
After being put to a vote, the amendment carried with 4 votes For, 1 vote Against and 3 
Abstentions.  
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion carried. 
 
RESOLVED To PERMIT the application subject to the condition of a waste 

minimisation plan and an update to the existing materials condition 
to include variation in the colour of the roofing materials 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.04 pm 

 
Chair  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Planning Schedule    18/01/2022  

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stroud District Council 
 

Planning Schedule 
 

                     18th January 2022 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In cases where a Site Inspection has taken place, this is because Members felt they would be 
better informed to make a decision on the application at the next Committee. Accordingly, the 
view expressed by the Site Panel is a factor to be taken into consideration on the application 
and a final decision is only made after Members have fully debated the issues arising.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Planning Schedule    18/01/2022  

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

 

Procedure for Public Speaking 
 

 
 

The Council encourages public speaking at meetings of the Development Control Committee 
(DCC). This procedure sets out the scheme in place to allow members of the public to address 
the Committee at the following meetings: 

 

1.  Scheduled DCC meetings                           2. Special meetings of DCC 
 

 
 
 

Public speaking slots are available for those items contained within the schedule of 
applications. Unfortunately, it is not permitted on any other items on the Agenda. 

 
The purpose of public speaking is to emphasise comments and evidence already submitted 
through the planning application consultation process. Therefore, you must have submitted 
written comments on an application if you wish to speak to it at Committee. If this is not the 
case, you should refer your request to speak to the Committee Chairman in good time before 
the meeting, who will decide if it is appropriate for you to speak. 

 
Thos
[...]
tem by the Chair 
2.  Brief presentation and update by the planning case officer. 
3.  The Ward Member(s) 
4.  Public Speaking 

a.  Parish Council 
b.  Those who oppose the application 
c.   Those who support the application 

5.  Committee Member questions of officers 
6.  Committee Member tabled and seconded 
7.  Committee Members debate the application 
8.  Committee Members vote on the applicatio

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



Planning Schedule    18/01/2022  

 

 

Parish Application Item  

 
Eastington Parish Council Site For Sports Pitches North Of Parcels H10 And H11, Great Oldbury Drive, Great 

Oldbury. 

1 

S.21/1050/REM -  Engineering works to facilitate the creation of phase 1 sports pitches 

and associated landscaping (approval of reserved matters under Outline permission 

S.14/0810/OUT) 

 

 
   

  
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Control Committee Schedule 
18/01/2022 

 

 
Development Control Committee             Agenda Item 4.1 
18 January 2022 

 
Item No:                   1 

Application No. S.21/1050/REM 

Site Address Site for Sports Pitches North of Parcels H10 and H11, Great Oldbury 
Drive, Great Oldbury, Gloucestershire 

Town/Parish Eastington Parish Council 

Grid Reference 379024,206579 

Application Type Reserved Matters Application 

Proposal Engineering works to facilitate the creation of phase 1 sports pitches and 
associated landscaping (approval of reserved matters under Outline 
permission S.14/0810/OUT) 

Recommendation Approval 

Call in Request As previously agreed by DCC 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4.1



Development Control Committee Schedule 
18/01/2022 

 

 
Development Control Committee             Agenda Item 4.1 
18 January 2022 

 
  

Applicant’s Mr E Argent 
Details Robert Hitchins Limited, The Manor, Boddington, Cheltenham, GL51 0TJ 

Agent’s Details None 

Case Officer Simon Penketh 

Application 10.05.2021 
Validated 

 CONSULTEES 

Comments Biodiversit
[...]
hibited activities, such as disturbing 
bats or damaging their breeding sites or resting places, for the 
purposes of this development 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4.1



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Control Committee    Agenda Item 5 
18 January 2022 

 STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 18TH JANUARY 2022 
 

Report Title Establishment of Development Management Advisory Panel 

Purpose of Report To seek the Committee’s approval for the establishment of a 

Development Management Advisory Panel, as an officer/member 

working group considering matters relating to development 

management performance, enforcement policy and performance, 

and appeal performance. 

Decision(s) Development Control Committee RESOLVES to: 

a) Establish the Development Management Advisory Panel; 
b) Approve the draft Terms of Reference for the proposed 

new Panel, attached as Appendix A; 
c) Review the operation of the Panel within the next 12 

months. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

The proposal and draft Terms of Reference have been discussed 

with the Council’s Strategic Director of Place and result from a 

recommendation from an internal audit report. 

Report Author 
 

Geraldine LeCointe, Head of Development Management 

Tel: 01453 754233   Email: geraldine.lecointe@stroud.gov.uk   

Options The option of not establishing the Panel has been considered. 

This is not recommended because it would not facilitate the ability 

of the Council to more readily oversee the performance of the 

service. 

Background Papers None 

Appendices Appendix A – Draft Terms of Reference for Development 
Management Advisory Panel. 
Appendix B – Planning Applications  
Appendix C – Planning Review (Enforcement) Report 

Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

No Yes No No 
 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1    The Development Management service has been the subject of two recent internal audit 


[...]

 Having an oversight of development management service policies (excluding 

strategic planning policies), including enforcement; 

 

 To review planning appeal decisions and their implications; 

 

 Provide a forum for discussing national and local challenges facing the 

service; 

 

 Highlight relevant changes to planning legislation/procedure. 

 

Membership 

The Head of Development Management will chair the Panel and membership of this 

officer/member working group will be as follows: 

 

Elected Members 

The Chair of Development Control Committee shall be a member and nominate 

three further elected members from the Committee to the Panel; those Members 

having appropriate training and experience. 

 

Officers 

Officer members of the Panel will comprise: 

 Head of Development Management 

 Development Team Manager 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5
Appendix A



 

Development Control Committee   Agenda Item 5  
18 January 2022  Appendix A 

 Majors and Environment Team Manager 

 Planning Team Leaders and other officers will attend as required 

 

Confidentiality 

The Panel’s meetings will be confidential. 

 

Meeting Frequency and Papers 

The Panel will meet on a quarterly basis.  Meetings may be held more often should 

the need arise, or be cancelled if there is not sufficient business, by agreement with 

the Chair of the Panel, in consultation with the Chair of DCC. 

Agendas and supporting papers will be circulated in a timely manner, ideally one 

week in advance of any meeting. 

 

Reporting Back to Development Control Committee 

The Head of Development Management will report back to Development Control 

Committee, where appropriate. The Panel will have no decision-making powers and 

any matters requiring decision will be taken by Development Control Committee or 

the Head of Development Management. 

The Development Control Committee will continue to see bi-annual performance 

figures for the service in the spring and autumn. 

 

 

 

[...]
action) 

Formal testing DB July/ August 2022 Yet to start 

(dependent on previous 
action) 

Implement new management 
tools/ reports 

Implement new tools/ reports DB Subject to above, current 
aim September 2022 

Yet to start 

(dependent on previous 
action) 

Seek feedback from users DB Subject to above, current 
aim November 2022 (2 
months from 
implementation) 

Yet to start 

(dependent on previous 
action) 

Consider changes and 
improvements 

GB Subject to above, current 
aim December 2022 (1 
month from feedback) 

Yet to start 

(dependent on previous 
action) 

Implement any changes and 
inform users 

DB Subject to above, current 
aim January 2023 (2 
months from feedback) 

Yet to start 

(dependent on previous 
action) 

 
 
 
 
  

P
age 111

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix C



030200/22/002: Planning Review (Enforcement) FINAL 42 

 

GOAL 8 Lead officer Geraldine LeCointe 

Provide public on-line access to planning enforcement register. 

**THIS IS A PROJECT IN ITS OWN RIGHT** 

OBJECTIVE ACTION RESPONSIBLITY TIMEFRAME PROGRESS 

Provide public on-line access 
to planning enforcement 
register. 

 

NB – public access is a 
statutory requirement; 
currently this is provided by 
paper files and microfiche 
and requires interested 
parties to make an 
appointment at the council’s 
offices. 

Identify information which 
should be publicly available 

IM February 2022 Yet to Start 

Identify gaps in digital data 
(i.e. data which is not 
available in Uniform) 

DB February 2022  

Identify resource 
requirements to: 

• make missing data 
available 

• realise goal 

GLC March 2022  

Define project, assess 
feasibility 

GLC April 2022  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 112

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix C


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Planning Schedule and Procedure for Public Speaking
	4.1 Site for Sports Pitches North of Parcels H10 & H11, Great Oldbury (S.21/1050/REM)
	5 Establishment of Development Management Advisory Panel
	Item 5 - Appendix A - 

Minutes of the meeting


2021/22 

 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
18 January 2022 next meeting 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

18 January 2022 
 

6.00  - 7.19 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Martin Baxendale (Chair) Councillor Trevor Hall (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Jason Bullingham 
Councillor Helen Fenton 
Councillor Victoria Gray 

Councillor Haydn Jones 
Councillor Mark Ryder 
Councillor Lucas Schoemaker 
Councillor Ashley Smith 

Councillor Loraine Patrick *   

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Head of Development Management 
Principal Planning Lawyer, One Legal 
Majors & Environment Team Manager 

Development Team Manager 
Principal Planning Officer (Majors) 
Democratic Services & Elections Officer 

 
Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillors   

 
DCC.031 Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Patrick. 
 
DCC.032 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
DCC.033 Minutes  

 
 
 

DCC.034 Planning Schedule and Procedure for Public Speaking  
 
Representations were received and taken into account by the Committee in respect of 
Application: 
 

1 S.21/1050/REM 

RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 
2021 were approved. 



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
18 January 2022 next meeting 

 

DCC.035 Site for Sports Pitches North of Parcels H10 & H11, Great Oldbury 
(S.21/1050/REM)  

 
The Principal Planning Officer (Majors) introduced the application and explained that it 
was a reserved matters application which related back to the outline consent for the 
Great Oldbury site (S.14/0810/OUT). He showed the Committee the plans of the site 
and the proposed works.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer (Majors) drew the Committees attention to the main points 
of the proposal: 

 Earth works would be needed to level the site. 

 It was for the creation of 3 sports pitches. 2 smaller pitches 40mx70m and one 
larger pitch 60mx100m. 

 The landscaping areas proposed included various native shrubs and trees which 
was in response to Biodiversity Officers’ comments.  

 The erection of a fence along Great Oldbury Drive to prevent balls from rolling 
onto the road, was included in response to Highways comments.  

 
The Principal Planning Officer (Majors) explained that this was only the first stage of this 
development and the next stage would involve a further 3 pitches, 2 buildings and a car 
park. The site would still retain its public rights of way, although they had been realigned 
in the proposal. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer (Majors) gave the following answers in response to 
questions asked: 

 The first phase of pitches was likely to be for informal use due to the lack of 
changing facilities which were included within phase 2.  

 To be used for League games the pitches would need to meet the suitable 
requirements which would likely involve waiting for the changing facilities to be 
built.  

 Highways had confirmed they were content that the surrounding highway had 
capacity to hold cars for the interim use of the pitches until the car park was built in 
phase 2.  

 
Councillor Ryder questioned who would be responsible for the booking and the 
management of the pitches. The Principal Planning Officer (Majors) confirmed there was 
a management company who would be responsible for the maintenance and could also 
be responsible for the booking however, in other areas it was the Parish Council who 
took responsibility for the booking of the pitches.  
 
Councillor Fenton questioned whether the land could be used for a variety of activities or 
a skatepark and asked why it had just been used for football pitches. The Principal 
Planning Officer (Majors) explained there was no application for a skatepark and the 
pitches could also be used for other games when used informally. He also informed the 
committee that the next stage of the Great Oldbury development included equipped play 
spaces around the development.  
 
Councillor Ryder proposed and Councillor Gray seconded. 
 
Councillor Brine joined the meeting.  
 



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
18 January 2022 next meeting 

 

Councillor Hall expressed his support for the application. He also noted that Eastington 
Parish Council had not sent anyone to object to this proposal.  
 
Councillor Ryder debated the parking and explained in his previous experience, Sports 
England usually had a ratio of parking spaces to sports pitches which could be included 
in the plans for phase 2 with the buildings.  
 
Members debated the parking issue at length.  
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
 

RESOLVED  To PERMIT the application. 
 
DCC.036 Establishment of Development Management Advisory Panel  
 
The Head of Development Management introduced the report and explained that it was 
for the creation of an informal Working Group. The Working Group was recommended as 
part of the planning enforcement audit that was taken to Audit and Standards Committee 
in November 2021. She explained that the group was not a decision making committee 
and would have no powers to make decisions or take votes.  
 
She drew the Committees attention to page 39 of the document pack, the proposed 
Terms of Reference (ToR) and in particular the functions. She further explained that the 
terms of reference were different from other working groups and this is why it was 
recommended that the new panel be chaired by an Officer. 
 
The Head of Development Management explained the recommendation was for her to 
chair the Working Group however, the Committee may prefer a Member to chair the 
Working Group. If so, Councillor Baxendale would be an ideal candidate but they would 
need to agree to amend the ToR.  
 
In response to a question raised, the Head of Development Management further 
confirmed that the Monitoring Officer felt that due to the quasi-judicial nature of the 
committee and the issues that were dealt with by Development Control Committee 
(DCC), the Working Group should be chaired by an Officer. This would also further 
highlight the fact that the Working Group was not a Sub-Committee of DCC. 
 
Councillor Brown proposed the amendment that the Working Group be chaired by the 
Chair of the Development Control Committee. Councillor Brine Seconded.  
 
Councillor Brine raised a point that if a Member chaired the group then it would free up 
the Officer to be fully involved with discussions.  
 
Councillor Brown raised a further point that if the Working Group was led by an Officer it 
would feel more like self scrutiny rather than the recommended member oversight.  
 
Councillor Ryder questioned whether the Working Group would remain non political if it 
was led by a Member and explained that an Officer would still be able to guide 
discussions and bring their own experiences to the meeting and still fulfil the role of 
Chair.  
 
The Head of Development Management confirmed:  



 
2021/22 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
18 January 2022 next meeting 

 

 The Working Group would not take votes or make decisions however, if something 
needed to be addressed it could be brought to the attention of DCC.  

 As it was a completely new Working Group, there was a recommendation to 
review it in 12 months’ time.  

 
Councillor Bullingham questioned how the decision would be reached to bring something 
to the attention of DCC if the Working Group could not take a vote. The Chair confirmed it 
would be down to a consensus. 
 
The Development Team Manager highlighted that the statistics of the department were 
now circulated twice a year to DCC and explained that the Working Group would be a 
forum for discussing any issues with the figures and any changes from Central 
Government. He further explained it would be much more of a discussion for the 
Members and Officers in the Working Group and should a decision be required, it would 
be brought to the attention of DCC.  
 
In response to Councillor Ryder, the Head of Development Management confirmed that 
on page 39 of the document pack where it referred to the elected members having 
‘appropriate training and experience’. This was in reference to all Members of DCC as 
opposed to Members who don’t sit on that Committee and may not have received the 
same training or have similar experiences.  
 
Councillor Fenton debated whether there could be an open process for elected Members 
and whether Members could put themselves forward for the Working Group.  
 
After much debate the Chair confirmed that he would liaise with the group leaders in 
order to elect the membership of the Working Group.  
 
After being put to a vote, the amendment for the panel to be chaired by the Chair of 
Development Control Committee was carried.  
 
Councillor Fenton proposed an additional amendment for the Councillor membership of 
the Panel to be appointed by the Chair in consultation with the Group Leaders. Councillor 
Brine seconded.  
 
After being put to a vote, the amendment for the Councillor membership of the Panel to 
be appointed by the Chair in consultation with the Group Leaders was carried.  
 
After being put to a vote, the amended Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED Development Control Committee RESOLVED to: 

a) Establish the Development Management Advisory                                                                                  
Panel, with the position of Chair to be filled by the Chair of 
Development Control Committee and the Councillor Membership 
to be agreed by the Chair in consultation with Group Leaders. 

b) Approve the draft Terms of Reference for the proposed new Panel, 
attached as Appendix A, subject to the amendments made at part 
a of this resolution; 

c) Review the operation of the Panel within the next 12 months. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.19 pm 

Chair  


